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 Town of East Fishkill  

ZONING BOARD OF APPEAL   

July 24, 2018 

Chairwoman Drummond started the meeting with the roll call.  Those present were James Meier, 

Aziz Ahsan, Norma Drummond, and Tara Franco.  Jeanne Burke, Assistant Clerk, was also 

present.  Tom Wood, Town Attorney, Pam Baier, Clerk, and Board Member Mary Seminara 

were absent at the time of roll call.  Ms. Seminara was expected to make the meeting.   

Chairwoman Drummond said that there is a quorum to hold the meeting.  

The Pledge of Allegiance was done at this time.  

 

CHAIRPERSON’S COMMENTS:  

 

Chairwoman Drummond announced some changes to the agenda.  Item 1 and Item 5 will not be 

opened or discussed this evening.  One wasn’t advertised to reopen the public hearing.  At the 

request of the applicant, Item 5 will be held over until September.    The first 3 items on the 

agenda are public hearings.  It will be an opportunity for the public to comment.  There is one 

review which is not subject to public comment at this time.   

 

The next two meetings will be August 28th and September 26th.         

 

 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 

 

Chairwoman Drummond asked for a motion to approve the minutes of June 24th, 2018 as 

amended.  

 

MOTION to approve the June 24th, 2018 minutes as amended was made by Aziz Ahsan, 

seconded by James Meier.  Voted and carried unanimously.      

 

 

PUBLIC HEARINGS: 

 

PUBLIC HEARING – Appeal 3867 – Tucker (6657-04-517325) 

Scott Tucker, 109 Route 216 Stormville, is requesting a Special Permit to bring in 20,000 yards 

of fill in order to bring his lot on Seaman Road up to grade to prevent flooding as it is used for 

farming purposes, pursuant to Section 194-75 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

This public hearing will not be opened as stated above.  

 

PUBLIC HEARING – Appeal 3873 – Rougeux (6356-04-753383) 
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Patrick Rougeux, 30 Roundhill Road, Hopewell Junction, is requesting a 15’ sideline variance 

for a proposed 30’x40’ detached garage, pursuant to Section 194-107C of the Zoning Ordinance.  

 

 MOTION to open the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by James 

 Meier.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

Brian Stokosa was present, representing Mr. Rougeux, who was also present at this time.  

Chairwoman Drummond explained that last month the Board reviewed this application for the 

second time.  The applicant is proposing to put a 30’x40’ garage behind his house at the top of 

the driveway.  There is significant distance between the house and the garage.  Chairwoman 

Drummond asked Mr. Stokosa to explain why it can’t be a little closer to the house.  Mr. Stokosa 

stated that the lot is long and narrow.  Where the garage is being proposed is a perfect area to be 

able to pull in to the garage.  The applicant has some screening between his house and the 

neighbor to the right.  The applicant has agreed to provide additional screening between the two 

houses.  Position wise, the driveway forces the position of the garage.  Chairwoman Drummond 

added that this is a lot that on the side is almost 500 ft. on one side and 523 ft. on the other side, 

but the width of the lot is 144 ft.  She agreed that it is a long and narrow lot.  The side where the 

garage is proposed is the side where the applicant’s driveway is located and the neighbor’s 

driveway is also located in that area.    It is a long driveway.  There was discussion last month on 

which is the 30’ side and the 40’ side and what was the proposed use.  There was some 

discussion about the owner being a mechanic, but there will not be any commercial auto repairs.  

It is for his personal use.  Mr. Stokosa confirmed that.  Chairwoman Drummond said that this is 

a large sized garage and asked Mr. Stokosa why it was needed.  Mr. Stokosa said that Mr. 

Rougeux was a car enthusiast who is looking to rectify his situation with some cars that are 

stored on the premises.  This is to get them under cover.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if there 

was a garage under the house and Mr. Stokosa said yes.  Mr. Stokosa added that one of the 

reasons that the garage is slightly larger is one of the bays is going to have a lift so that Mr. 

Rougeux can work on his vehicles.  There will be that up and down motion which will be 

occupied for the lift for the vehicles.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if there was a second floor 

to the garage.  Mr. Stokosa said there was a second floor just for storage only.  There is no 

residential space.  It is not a heated garage.  Mr. Rougeux stated that he had multiple cars and the 

three car garage is currently used by 3 vehicles.  He would like to be able to store other vehicles 

in the detached garage.  The neighborhood recently had purses stolen out of vehicles.  He 

personally had items stolen out of his vehicle.  A car was stolen from the neighborhood about 2 

weeks ago.   It is a safety issue as well.  He would like everything indoors and out-of-sight.  Mr. 

Stokosa confirmed that it is a 2-bay garage.  The 40’ is the depth and the 30’ is the width.  Mr. 

Meier asked if they were putting 2 cars on the one side.  Mr. Rougeux said that it would be 2 cars 

in the one bay and one car in the back getting worked on and then shop space for tools and lawn 

mowers for storage.   Chairwoman Drummond asked why it couldn’t be kitty-cornered.  Mr. 

Rougeux said aesthetically it would look better sitting straight back.  It would be straight in and 
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out.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if Mr. Rougeux spoke to the neighbor.  Mr. Rougeux said 

that he had and could provide a letter.   Chairwoman Drummond asked if there were any 

comments or questions from the Board Members.  There were none.  

Chairwoman Drummond asked if anyone wished to speak for or against the appeal.  No one 

came forward.   

 MOTION to close the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Tara 

 Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

Resolution offered by Board Member Aziz Ahsan. 

WHEREAS the Applicant has applied for a 15’ sideline variance for a proposed 30’x40’ 

detached garage, pursuant to Section 194-107C of the Zoning Ordinance,  and  

 

WHEREAS this action is a Type 2 Action under SEQR and no further action is required, and 

 

WHEREAS the Legal Notice was published in the Southern Dutchess News on July 11, 2018, 

and  

 

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals held a Public Hearing on July 24, 2018, and  

 

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that: 

 

The granting of the variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of 

the neighborhood or be a detriment to the community as the garage will be located behind 

the rearline of the house, and the applicant will plant evergreens in between his and his 

neighbor’s houses; 

 

The desired result cannot be achieved by some other means;  

  

The variance requested is not substantial; 

 

The proposed area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or 

environmental conditions; 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals hereby approves 

the request by Patrick Rougeux, 30 Roundhill Road, Hopewell Junction for a 15’ sideline 

variance for a proposed 30’x40’ detached garage, pursuant to Section 194-107C of the Zoning 

Ordinance, with the following condition: 

 

  The second story will be used for storage only 

  The garage is for personal use only  
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that within five (5) business days of the adoption of this 

Resolution, the Chair or other duly authorized member of the Zoning Board shall cause a copy of 

the Resolution to be filed with the Town Clerk and a copy sent to the Applicant/Owner. 

 

Resolution Seconded by Zoning Board Member James Meier 

 

 

The votes were as follows:  

 

Board Member James Meier   Aye 

 

Board Member Aziz Ahsan   Aye 

 

Board Member Tara Franco   Aye 

 

Board Member Mary Seminara  Absent 

 

Chairperson Norma Drummond    Aye 

 

 

 

PUBLIC HEARING – Appeal 3877 – Padavan (6459-09-684189) 
 

Louisa Padavan, 59 W. Taconic Road, Wappingers Falls, is requesting a 2’ variance for a 6’ 

fence which is located in front of the house, pursuant to Section 194-98 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

 

 MOTION to open the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Tara 

 Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously. 

 

Ms. Padavan was present.  Chairwoman Drummond stated that the Board reviewed this 

application last month.  At that time Ms. Padavan owned multiple lots in the same general area.  

The Board was told that back in the 70s, about 47 years ago, she and her husband put up a fence.  

It was replaced about 10 years ago.  At that time it may not have to have been in 2 ft. from the 

property line.  Ms. Padavan had pictures of the fence and brought them to the Board through her 

daughter.  Ms. Padavan did combine the lots.  Chairwoman Drummond stated that since they last 

met, there was an issue about a shed being too close to the property line, but since the lots were 

combined the shed is not an issue.  It is a decorative fence.  The neighbors have not objected.  

Ms. Padavan had a letter from her neighbor.  Chairwoman Drummond read the letter in to the 

record at this time.  It was dated July 7th from Robert Faby of 63 West Taconic Road.  He had no 

problem with the height of the fence.  The letter was placed in the file.  Chairwoman Drummond 

asked if there were any comments or questions from the Board Members.  There were none.  
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Chairwoman Drummond asked if anyone wished to speak for or against this appeal.  No one 

came forward.  

  

 MOTION to close the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Tara 

 Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

Resolution offered by Board Member Tara Franco 

 

WHEREAS the Applicant has applied for a 2’ variance for a 6’ fence which is located in front 

of the house, pursuant to Section 194-98 of the Zoning Ordinance,  and  

 

WHEREAS this action is a Type 2 Action under SEQR and no further action is required, and 

 

WHEREAS the Legal Notice was published in the Southern Dutchess News on July 11, 2018, 

and  

 

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals held a Public Hearing on July 24, 2018, and  

 

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that: 

 

The granting of the variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of 

the neighborhood or be a detriment to the community as the fence had been there for 

many years, and was replaced approximately 10 years ago; 

 

The desired result cannot be achieved by some other means;  

  

The variance requested is not substantial; 

 

The proposed area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or 

environmental conditions; 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals hereby approves 

the request by Louisa Padavan, 59 W. Taconic Road, Wappingers Falls, for a 2’ variance for a 6’ 

fence which is located in front of the house, pursuant to Section 194-98 of the Zoning 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that within five (5) business days of the adoption of this 

Resolution, the Chair or other duly authorized member of the Zoning Board shall cause a copy of 

the Resolution to be filed with the Town Clerk and a copy sent to the Applicant/Owner. 

 

Resolution Seconded by Zoning Board Member Aziz Ahsan 

 

The votes were as follows:  
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Board Member James Meier   Aye 

 

Board Member Aziz Ahsan   Aye 

 

Board Member Tara Franco   Aye 

 

Board Member Mary Seminara  Absent 

 

Chairperson Norma Drummond    Aye 

 

 

PUBLIC HEARING – Appeal 3878 – Milohnic (6457-01-401620) 
 

Anton Milohnic, owner of 10 First Street, Hopewell Junction, is requesting 2 29’ frontline 

variances and an 11’ rearline variance in order to replace an 1100 square foot pre-existing 

dwelling with a 1600’ dwelling, pursuant to Section 194-17. 

 

 MOTION to open the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Tara 

 Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

Mr. Milohnic was present.  Chairwoman Drummond summarized that the Board spoke with Mr. 

Milohnic last month about the request.  The lot is behind Frankie’s.  It is a corner lot which is 

why the two front line variances are needed.  The house is in poor condition.  There are 

additional structures on the lot including a shed and garage.  Combined they have a total square 

footage of approximately 500 square feet.  Both of them are very close to the property line.  Mr. 

Milohnic has asked the Board to consider giving the variances needed to be able to take the 

square footage from the garage and put the garage underneath the house.  No new owner would 

need a variance to put up another garage.  Combining the square footage of the two additional 

structures, Mr. Milohnic is asking the Board to give the variances associated with the front line 

setbacks to have a total of 1600 square feet of the new house.  Water and sewer would be 

brought to the property.   Chairwoman Drummond asked if there are any questions or comments 

from the Board Members.  There were none.   

 

Chairwoman Drummond asked if anyone wished to speak for or against this appeal.   

 

Ed Hotaling gave a thumb up.  Mr. Hotaling lives diagonally across from this property on 3 First 

Street.  He asked the Board to please approve this variance.  They have been living with an eye 

sore for last 15 years.  Whatever Mr. Milohnic puts up will be a lot better than what is there now.   

 

Mr. Meier asked if there was anyone else who would like to speak.  No one came forward. 

 

 MOTION to close the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Tara 

 Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  
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Resolution offered by Board Member James Meier 

 

WHEREAS the Applicant has applied for 2-29’ frontline variances and an 11’ rearline variance 

in order to replace a 1100 square foot pre-existing dwelling with a 1600 square foot dwelling, 

pursuant to Section 194-17 of the Zoning Ordinance, and  

 

WHEREAS this action is a Type 2 Action under SEQR and no further action is required, and 

 

WHEREAS the Legal Notice was published in the Southern Dutchess News on July 11, 2018, 

and  

 

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals held a Public Hearing on July 24, 2018, and finds the 

following: 

 

The Board is very circumspect when it comes to granting variances for “new” construction on an 

existing lot.  The property which is the subject of this application is located in a part of the 

Hopewell Junction Hamlet that was part of the original Hopewell Village.  The lots and homes in 

this area are generally different shapes and sizes and lack any general sense of uniformity. 

 

This particular parcel contains a very old run down structure which has been such for more than 

a decade.  The only way to make the removal of the blight affordable and render the lot reusable 

is to enable the construction of a home whose value will cover the cost of construction and sewer 

lines to service the property.  The Board of Health will not allow reconstruction as the lot is too 

small for both water and septic.   

 

This applicant’s proposal is to combine the square footage of the existing house, shed and 

garage, which will be removed, into the size of the new home to be built of 1600 square feet 

total. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals hereby 

approves, under these distinct circumstances,  the request by Anton Milohnic for 2-29’ frontline 

variances and an 11’ rearline variance in order to replace a 1100 square foot pre-existing 

dwelling with a 1600 square foot dwelling, pursuant to Section 194-17 of the Zoning Ordinance 

with the following restriction:   

 

The applicant must file a restriction that no freestanding garage or shed will ever be 

constructed on this property, which will run with the land. 
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that within five (5) business days of the adoption of this 

Resolution, the Chair or other duly authorized member of the Zoning Board shall cause a copy of 

the Resolution to be filed with the Town Clerk and a copy sent to the Applicant/Owner. 

 

Resolution Seconded by Zoning Board Member Aziz Ahsan 

 

The votes were as follows:  

 

Board Member James Meier   Aye 

 

Board Member Aziz Ahsan   Aye 

 

Board Member Tara Franco   Aye 

 

Board Member Mary Seminara  Absent 

 

Chairperson Norma Drummond    Aye 

 

REVIEWS: 

 

 

REVIEW – Appeal 3872 – Sloshower (645-01-301719) 

 

Eddy A. Sloshower, 40 Brandy Lane, Wappingers Falls, is requesting a 4’ height variance for 

38’ of existing 8’ lattice fencing which is in front of the dwelling, a 4’ height variance for 115 

linear feet of existing 8’ high lattice fencing, as well as a 2’ setback variance for all fencing, 

pursuant to Section 194-98 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

 

Applicant has requested that this be reviewed in September. 

 

 

REVIEW – Appeal 3879 – Roman (6457-03-360476) 
 

Samuel Roman, 3 Ferland Drive, Hopewell Junction, is requesting a 2’ height variance for a 

proposed 6’ fence which would be located in front of the house and a 2’ setback variance for the 

section of the fence along the side property line, pursuant to Section 194-98 of the Zoning 

Ordinance. 

 

Mr. Roman was present.  Chairwoman Drummond stated that this is a review and asked Mr. 

Roman to take the Board through his request.  The Board has the survey that was done in 2013.  

Why is he looking for this fence and why can it not be the 2’ in from the property line.  Mr. 

Roman wants to put the fence up as a privacy fence because of the neighbor regarding an eye 

sore.  The neighbor put a fence up on the property line and there is no spacing for the privacy 

fence.  Mr. Meier asked what kind of fence did the neighbor put up and Mr. Roman said he put 
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up a 4’ chain link fence.  The neighbor put it up with pipe and pieces of wood thrown together 

from the front all the way to the back.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if Mr. Roman was 

proposing to put his fence directly against his fence.  Mr. Roman said that he is applying for the 

small area on the survey but not the entire fence line as the neighbor’s.  There is plenty of room 

everywhere else except on the corner.  Mr. Roman was asked to come up and show the Board 

where he would like to put the fence.  Mr. Roman pointed to the rear line of the house on the 

side.  Chairwoman Drummond said that he was allowed a 6’ fence in the rear of the house.  Mr. 

Roman said the issue is the 2’ from the property line.  Mr. Meier asked how far the house was 

from the property line.  There was some confusion with regards to where the fence would go and 

it was told that it was the 2’ in from the property line that could not be met on the small section 

of side property line.  Mr. Croniser added that the deck also needs to be discussed for a variance.  

Mr. Roman said that he took the steps off.  Mr. Croniser said that the deck needs 15’ and he 

thought the deck was too close.  Chairwoman Drummond said there are some pictures of some 

fencing.  The corner of the deck is very close to the property line.   Mr. Roman said that he 

removed the steps to avoid an issue.  Mr. Croniser thought he would need a 10’ or 12’ variance.  

Chairwoman Drummond asked where the deck is in relation to the property line.  Is it going 

further out to the rear?  Mr. Roman showed the Board on the map where the deck was located.  

Chairwoman Drummond advised Mr. Roman that the Board is going to need a survey that shows 

that deck on there because the distance needs to be known.  Mr. Roman said that it has been 

requested and he is waiting for the survey company to find the time to come out.  Mr. Meier 

asked which came first, the fence or the stairs.  Mrs. Roman said that the stairs were vandalized.  

Mr. Roman said that they were accused by the neighbor for calling the State on him.  They did 

not do that.  The neighbor has poultry, rabbits and all kinds of things that are an eye sore.  

Chairwoman Drummond asked what kind of fence he would like to put up.  Mr. Roman said that 

he would like to put up a solid privacy fence.  He needs to look into whether it would be vinyl or 

wood.  The vinyl would be easier to maintain.  Chairwoman Drummond said if he was talking 

about wood, he needs to be able to power-wash it and maintain it.  The 2’ then is important 

particularly when there is a neighbor that does not want anyone on the property.  Mr. Roman said 

that was why he didn’t know if it would be vinyl or wood but it would definitely be decorative.  

Chairwoman Drummond thought he would need the variance for the whole fence.  Mr. Roman 

was looking for the area.  Mr. Roman showed the Board where the fence would start.  It would 

start in front of the frontline of the house.  Mr. Roman said that it would not go beyond the 

frontline of the house.  Mr. Meier asked where the steps to the deck were.  Mr. Roman said there 

were small steps on the side where the driveway is.  The pictures presented to the Board were 

added to the file.  Mr. Ahsan said how they get on to the deck.  Mr. Roman said the deck can be 

reached from inside the house.  Chairwoman Drummond asked Mr. Roman how tall the retaining 

wall was.  He said it was 30 inches.  Chairwoman Drummond asked what one picture was.  Mr. 

Roman said it was his drainage from his gutters.  The neighbor claimed the property was his and 

ripped the drainage from the gutters and threw that fence in.  The neighbor has removed all 

property stakes.  Chairwoman Drummond reminded Mr. Roman that the Board needs a survey 

for the deck.  Chairwoman Drummond asked Ms. Burke when the advertisement would need to 

take place.  Ms. Burke said it would be August 1st.  Mr. Roman said the surveyor has not been 

out yet.  The surveyor will re-stake it.  Chairwoman Drummond told Mr. Roman that the Board 

would see him again next month for another review to make sure everything is on the survey 

with measurements.  If he is unable to get the survey for next month, call the office to reschedule 

it.  Without the survey the Board does not know what else he needs.  Mrs. Roman said that she 
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spoke to the survey company today because one of the problems is they can’t find the survey 

before the 2013 survey.  They are trying to find a survey from earlier since all the stakes have 

been moved.  It will take a little while.   

 

 

ADJOURNMENT: 

MOTION to adjourn the Zoning Board meeting was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by 

Tara Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

Lisa Anne Barach 

Meeting Secretary  


